The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2021:

(1) on an actual basis;

(2) on a pro forma basis giving effect to the consummation of the Merger;

(3) on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the offering of the Notes and the application of net proceeds from this offering as described in this
prospectus supplement under the caption “Use of Proceeds”; and

(4) on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the consummation of the Merger and the offering of the Notes and the application of net proceeds
from this offering as described in this prospectus supplement under the caption “Use of Proceeds”.

You should read this table together with “Use of Proceeds” set forth in this prospectus supplement and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included in our most recent Annual
Report on Form 10-K and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Dollar amounts are presented in millions.

As of March 31, 2021

(Unaudited)

Actual
FSK   Actual FSKR

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Pro Forma

As
Adjusted
for this

Offering

Pro Forma as
Adjusted for

this Offering
Cash   $ 144   $ 252   $ (12)   $ 384   $ 144   $ 384

Debt
Credit facilities payable   $ 466   $ 2,976   —   $ 3,442   $ 72   $ 3,048
Unsecured notes payable (net of deferred financing

costs of $17 and $0, respectively)   2,777   471   —   3,248   2,777   3,248
Collateralized loan obligations (net of deferred

financing costs of $5)   347   —   —   347   347   347
Notes offered hereby   —   —   —   —   400   400

Net Assets   $3,221   $ 4,304   $ (12)  $ 7,513   $ 3,221   $ 7,513

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $6,964   $ 7,973   $ (12)  $ 14,925   $ 6,964   $ 14,925

(1) Column gives effect to the Merger but not this offering.

(2) Column gives effect to this offering, but not the Merger.

(3) Column gives effect to both the Merger and this offering.

(4) As described in this prospectus supplement under the caption “Use of Proceeds,” we intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general
corporate purposes, including to repay outstanding indebtedness under our financing arrangements.

(5) Exclusive of underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses.

(6) Pro forma adjustment to cash includes estimated transaction costs of $7.325 and $4.825 for FSK and FSKR, respectively.